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LOCATION: Zoom 

DATE:  April 14, 2022 (15:00-17:00 GMT+2) 

CHAIR: Raquel Moreno, FSL Cluster Co-coordinator 

AGENDA: 1. Operational overview 
2. Update on Flash Appeal 
3. Gaps and challenges (including humanitarian access) 
4. Area-based coordination 
5. Any other business (AOB) 

 
59 (fifty-nine) participants representing 39 institutions attended the FSLC coordination meetings. The 
institutions included donors, NGOs and international organizations (including UN agencies and the 
Red Cross movement). 
 

1. Operational overview  

 
Overview:  
 

• A total of 35 organisations have submitted their 5Ws to the Cluster. 
• 25 regions have been reported – the highest reached figures were reported in Kharkivska 

oblast (1.7M approx.), followed by Lvivska oblast (1.2M approx.) and Mykolaivska oblast (523k 
approx.) 

• A total of 22 partners provided weekly updates to the cluster of people assisted. Five new 
partners were also reported. Three organizations have submitted plans for MPC, emergency 
agricultural inputs, and community livelihoods rehabilitation support. 17 oblasts were 
covered in total.  

• The FSL Cluster has completed five rounds of 5Ws reporting (16, 23, 30, March, and 05, April). 

The next reporting period is April 13–19. (Round 5). Every Thursday on COB, OCHA creates 

partner presence and people-assisted dashboards (static and interactive). The products are 

built around the 5Ws clusters.  

• According to the FSL Cluster partners' presence map, Kharkivska and Donetska oblasts have 
the most FSLC partners (15 partners each), while Ternopilska and Khersonska oblasts have the 
fewest (15 partners each) (2 in each). The FSLC partners are well-represented in Ukraine's 
eastern, central, and northern-east regions, as well as in Lvivska oblast. Cash transfers are 
implemented in the oblasts of Khersonska, Mykolaivska, Ivano-Frankivska, Chernivestka, and 
Kharkivska. 

 
 

2. Update on Flash Appeal – FSLC revised PiN, Target and Financial requirement  

 
• There are about 10,2 M people in need (PiN).  
• About 7 M people are targeted by the cluster. 
• Almost US$470 million financial requirements for covering the needs from March-August 

2022. 
 
 

Commented [H(1]: Regarding the 25 regions being assisted, 
there was a clarification regarding this. I think one of the partners 
corrected this and said it was 24 regions instead. Can you check the 
recording?  

Commented [P(2R1]: No it is 25 regions, not oblasts. Kyiv is the 
separate region in Ukraine,  and it is not a part of Kyivska Oblast. As 
well as City of Sevastopil is also separate region and not a part of 
Autonomous Republic of Crimea.  

Commented [PV(3R1]: No it is 25 regions, not oblasts. Kyiv is 
the separate region in Ukraine, and it is not a part of Kyivska Oblast. 
As well as City of Sevastopil is also separate region and not a part of 
Autonomous Republic of Crimea.  
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3. Gaps and challenges (including humanitarian sector) 

 
• Discussion of the main gaps: 

 
• R2P (Halyna):  

• Timely and reliable access inside an organization. 
• PAH (Ewan):  

• Internal structure of an organization in combination with low capacity. 
• Transportation of goods and people in Ukraine and on the borders. 

• Caritas Ukraine (Dmytro):  
• Accessing beneficiaries is necessary as we need to select some beneficiaries 

based on the possibility of delivering assistance to them. Unfortunately, we 
are unable to access some of the beneficiaries. 

 
• Zaporizhzhia charitable fund "Unity for the future" (Olena):  

• No problems with accountability, as we are an experienced team. 
• Logistics problems with collecting humanitarian aid in new locations for us.  

 
• Discussion of the major challenges: 

• ForestCom (Dmytro): 
• Access to supply.  
• Donors and fundings. 

• Help (Nelia): 
• Proposed partnership for those who are looking for a partner. 

 

4. Area-based coordination 

 
• Operational Logistics Hub: Rzeszow (Poland).  
• Operational Hubs: primary Lviv, Vinnytsia, Dnipro, and Uzhorod, Mukachevo, Chernivtsi for 

IDP response. 
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• Operational Hubs in NGCA: Donetsk, Luhansk.  
• Potential Hubs: Odesa. 
• Government Liaison Office: Kyiv. 

 
Partners comments:  

• CO CF Implementation of ideas Ukraine (Olena) 
o Proposed to use internal network of NGOs in Luhansk oblast for the cluster 

purpose of needed. 
 

5. Any other business (AOB) 

 

• OCHA assessment registry:  
o Please, submit planned and ongoing assessments to OCHA.  

• Clarification on MPC reporting: 
o Please, keep reporting cash assistance to cover food to FSLC, and we will submit 

the information to the Cash Working Group (CWG). 

• Contact list: 
o Consent of partners contact online, so the communication will not be slowed 

down.  
o OCHA is planning to publish hromada level data of partners presence on ground. 

 
Discussion:  

• Help (Nelia) 
o FSL Cluster regularly send food requests. We would like to include information on 

Zhytomyrska oblast to our next project, but do not know if other partners already 
made some efforts or planning to respond in the same area. 

▪ Answer: There was no response on that requests. Partners, please, give 
us response if you can cover any of the food need request, we have sent 
to you, or if you took any actions on them. Thanks! 

•  NGO Public Space “Rozvytok”(Sergii) 
o Previously we provided support to IDPs, but currently, we observed food crisis in 

the city of Dobropillia, where the most of groceries are running out of food and 
closing.  

o Currently, our volunteers are delivering food from Lviv oblast. Are there any 
partners with logistics centres closer to Donetska oblast? We would like to 
cooperate with partners from Dnipropetrovska or Poltavska oblast if any.  

• DRC (Khristina) 
o Multi-purpose cash should be also reported to the cluster 5W?  

▪ Answer: Report needed by the FSL Cluster and Cash Working Group as 
well, as they coordinate cash distribution. 

o There are no multi-purpose cash option in 5W report. 
▪ Answer: We will update the spreadsheet.  

o Cash for rent.  
▪ Answer: It should be reported to the Shelter cluster 

 Announcement:  

• During the next FSCL coordination meeting on Monday, 18th of April, Estonian Refugee 
Council and the World Central Kitchen will present their activities to the partners. 
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PARTICIPANT LIST 

N Names of attendees Institution Position Contact 

1 Alin Luchian ACTED Senior Assessment Officer alin.luchian@reach-initiative.org 

2 Tetyana Kuchma ACTED DRR unit lead tetyana.kuchma@impact-initiatives.org 

3 Mykyta Didenchuk ADRA Ukraine Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist  mykyta.didenchuk@adra.ua  

4 
Cami Pabalan CAD   

5 Ayham Taha CARE USA Humanitarian FSL TA Ayham.taha@care.org  

6 
Dmytro Kondratenko Caritas Ukraine M&E Manager dkondratenko@caritas.ua 

7 
Olena Agafonova CO CF Implementation of 

ideas Ukraine 
  

8 Dina Volynets DEMAC Liaison Officer dinavolynets@gmail.com  

9 
Ewan Day-Collins Depaul International  Ewan.Day-Collins@depaulinternational.org 

10 
Vladislav Serhiienko Donbass Development 

Center 
  

11 Kristina Chopa DRC  kristina.chopa@drc.ngo 

12 Valeriy Oliynyk Embassy of Canada Senior Project Officer Valeriy.Oliynyk@international.gc.ca 

13 Joseph Astrella FAO  Joseph.Astrella@fao.org 

14 Juliet Khisa FAO   

15 Dmytro Karabchuk ForestCom CEO dmytro.karabchuk@forestcom.org.ua  

16 Charles Hopkins   FSL Cluster   Cluster Co-coordinator   charles.hopkins@fao.org   

17 Kamran Baig  FSL Cluster   IMO Muhammad.Baig@fao.org 

18 Raquel Moreno FSL Cluster   Cluster Co-coordinator    
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19 Valentyn Panchenko FSL Cluster   IMO Valentyn.Panchenko@fao.org 

20 
Brian Cartwright Global Communities  bcartwright@globalcommunities.org 

21 Nelia Surus Help - Hilfe zur Selbsthilfe Project Manager nsurus@help-ukraine.org.ua  

22 
Sandor Csizmadia HIA-Hungary Senior Coordination Officer sandor.csizmadia@hia.hu  

23 Anton Alekseyev IAC ISHR  civdevcenter@gmail.com  

24 Stephanie Dyck MCC Humanitarian Response Manager stephaniedyck@mcc.org 

25 
Triinu Ossinovski  NGO Mondo Member of Board triinu.ossinovski@mondo.org.ee 

26 
Кalinin Sergii NGO Public Space 

“Rozvytok” 
 ngorozvitok@gmail.com 

27 Orce Bonev OSCE SMM Human Dimension Officer orce.bonev@osce.org  

28 Barrie Hebb PAH Livelihoods Consultant  barrie.hebb@pah.org.pl 

29 
Larysa Popovska Peace Winds Japan Project Manager larysap.pwj@gmail.com 

30 Abdalla Raslan Plan International Humanitarian Coordinator Abdalla.Raslan@plan-international.org 

31 Galyna Poshtarenko R2P MEAL CO g.poshtarenko@r2p.org.ua 

32 
Dana Baron the Inter-Agency Standing 

Committee 
Gender Advisor dana.baronromero@un.org 

33 
Carla Ortuno Guendell Together International  Carla.ortuno@togetherinternational.eu 

34 
Serhii Kolomiets Triangle Generation 

Humanitaire 
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35 
Marina Kozlovska Ukrainian Deminers 

Association, NGO Airlight 
  ecoresearch8@gmail.com 

36 
Galina Poliakova  Ukranian Charity "Turbota 

pro Litnih v Ukraini" (Age 
Concern Ukraine) 

Executive Director poliakova-tlu@i.ua 

37 
Anzhela Danilova UNDP Ukraine Coordination and Knowledge 

Management Assistant 
anzhela.danilova@undp.org  

38 William Martin USAID BHA  ukrcrisisdc_erts@usaid.gov 

39 Doug Mercado WFP HoO douglas.mercado@wfp.org 

40 Louis Parker WFP Acting Cluster’s IMO   louis.parker@wfp.org   

41 Pedro Matos WFP Ukraine emergency response pedro.matos@wfp.org 

42 
Soha Farouk WFP OIM & Performance Reporting Officer soha.farouk@wfp.org 

43 Todd Wofchuck WFP  Todd.Wofchuck@wfp.org 

44 Charel Becker WHH  Charel.becker@welthungerhilfe.de 

45 Paul Kinuthia World Vision International  paul_kinuthia@wvi.org 

46 
Oksana Drozdovska Zaporizhzhia charitable 

fund "Unity for the future"  
Manager zbf.ednist@gmail.com 

47 Willem van Burgsteden ZOA Emergency coordinator w.vanburgsteden@zoa.ngo 

48 
Anna    

49 Damien Joud gFSC  Damien.Joud@fao.org 

50 Denys Gamzinov    

51 
Dmytro Vovk    

52 Gavin Nickerson    
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53 Marina Pasechnik    

54 Mykola  Goncharenko    

55 Nigel Ede    

56 Odesa Democracy School    

57 Sergiy Shcherbyna    

58 Tamara Ogorodova    

59 Tim Coggan    

 


